



H.F. 717
Second Engrossment

Subject Prince Rogers Nelson Memorial Highway

Authors Rehm and others

Analyst Matt Burress (matt.burress@house.mn.gov)

Date April 12, 2023

Overview

This bill designates a portion of Trunk Highway 5 as the "Prince Rogers Nelson Memorial Highway," and makes a corresponding adjustment to an existing memorial highway. The changes are effective the day after enactment.

Summary

Section Description

1 Augie Mueller Memorial Highway.

Revises the segment designated for the Augie Mueller Memorial Highway, to remove a portion within Chanhassen.

2 Prince Rogers Nelson Memorial Highway.

Designates a portion of Trunk Highway 5 within Chanhassen and Eden Prairie as the "Prince Rogers Nelson Memorial Highway." Funds for memorial signs and sign maintenance must come from nonstate sources. Minn. Stat. § 161.139.